senior loan contracts. Interests are paid periodically. If the available cash flows from the participations are not

sufficient, then the agreements foresee a payment in kind (roll up). Shareholder loans are typically flexible

with respect to the principal repayments, but all shareholder loans must be repaid before the expected end of

the operational life of the infrastructure. The loans, which are no shareholder loans, are repaid by applying a

fixed repayment schedule. If the available cash flows from the participations are not sufficient, then overdue

repayments need to be repaid as soon as possible. The agreed maturity date of a loan is typically several years

prior to the expected operational life of the infrastructure in the company that has issued the loan.

Sensitivity on assumptions at portfolio level

The following chart and table show the sensitivity of the fair market value of the portfolio to changes in the

Energy prices, Energy production, Inflation and Discount rate. This analysis gives an indication on the sensi-

tivity of the fair market value, while all other variables remain equal. These sensitivities are assumed to be

independent of each other. Combined sensitivities are not shown here.

TINC Annual Report 2017-2018 99

Energy production;

-/+ 5%

Energy prices;

 -/+ 10%

Inflation; -/+ 0,5%

Discount rate; +/- 0,5%

220 225 230 235 240 245 250 255 260 ¤M

Value in ¤

6 869 425(7 149 820)

2 168 918(2 745 672)

1 798 755(1 635 979)

10 808 163(9 969 034)

243 428 356

SENSITIVITY FMV PPP Energy Demand Based Loans Total

Discount Rate

Discount rate: -0,5%  5.651.354  2.496.441  2.625.747  34.620  10.808.163

Discount rate: +0,5%  5.157.943  2.362.118  2.414.668  34.306  9.969.034

Inflation

Inflation: -0,5%  581.448  1.494.657  2.549.187 -  1.635.979

Inflation: +0,5%  607.501  1.516.430  2.707.684 -  1.798.755

Energy Prices

Energy Prices: -10% -  2.745.672 - -  2.745.672

Energy Prices: +10% -  2.168.918 - -  2.168.918

Energy Production

Energy Production: -5% -  7.149.820 - -  7.149.820

Energy Production: +5% -  6.869.425 - -  6.869.425

Positive  Negative

TINC Annual Report 2017-2018100

Portfolio Valuation

The table below sets out the intrinsic value or the FMV of the portfolio companies together with the cash

proceeds excluding VAT (cash income and repayments), categorized by type, weight, geography and investment

instrument.

FMV Cash Proceeds (30/06/2017 - 30/06/2018)

Cash income Repayments Total

TYPE

PPP  98.110.131  4.675.141  5.224.290  9.899.431

Energy  93.889.496  4.693.792  2.298.782  6.992.573

Demand Based  51.428.728  2.617.692  -  2.617.692

Total  243.428.356  11.986.624  7.523.072  19.509.696

SIZE

top 1 - 3  103.104.823  2.652.736  5.020.324  7.673.060